

Cork City Council Arts Office

Photography Privacy Notice

At events organised by the Arts Office of Cork City Council, identifiable information of members of the public may be captured - this can include photography, video, audio and/or digital data, name and broad geographical location.

1. Purpose

Your data/imagery is collected for use in marketing, PR and reporting, in internal and external publications and platforms.

2. Lawful Basis

The legal basis of the collection of your data is provided for in GDPR of Article 6. 1(a): Lawfulness of Processing: For readily identifiable individuals: Consent; for general crowd imagery: Legitimate interest.

3. Information Sharing

The data/imagery that you consent for Cork City Council to share may be shared with:

- Across Cork City Council owned social and digital media platforms
- Media, defined as print, online and broadcast press
- All directorates within Cork City Council
- Cork City Council print publications e.g., annual report
- SmugMug A third-party hosting site Cork City Council use to store photography data, and whose privacy notice appears here: <u>Smugmug.com/about/privacy</u>
- Suppliers/contractors & collaborating organisations eg PR & design, workshop providers, artist groups.
- Organisations involved with the event or activity in question eg The Arts Council, Creative Ireland, Failte
 Ireland. These organisations will act as data controllers in their own right, their privacy policies can be found
 here AC, here Cl and here Fl.

Note: This privacy notice refers only to processing, use and storage by Cork City Council.

4. Your Rights

Under the legislation of Article 7.3 of the General Data Protection Regulation 2016/679, 'Conditions of Consent', as the data subject you have the right to withdraw your consent to the controller, Cork City Council, of the use, processing and storage of your personal data at any time, by emailing: arts@corkcity.ie referencing your name and the shoot / event. Note: this will not apply to material already published. We cannot control or recall already published material.

5. Your Data Protection Rights

You have the right to request access to personal data held about you, obtain confirmation as to whether data concerning you exists, be informed of the content and source of data and check its accuracy. See here for how to assert this right: ccc-data-protection-subject-access-request-form.pdf

6. Retention

Your information will be retained for a period no longer than 7 years. Cork City Council, as Controller of the data, will be responsible for the processing and storage of your image and name as set out in this document and in Cork City Council's general and section-specific GDPR policies:

GDPR - Cork City Council

Privacy-statement CCC ArtsOffice

Privacy-statement CCC TourismSection

7. Right of Complaint to the Office of the Data Protection Commissioner

If you are not satisfied with the outcome of the response you received from Cork City Council in relation to your data subject access request, then you are entitled to make a complaint to the Data Protection Commissioner who may investigate the matter for you. The Data Protection Commissioner's website is www.dataprotection.ie or you can contact their office at: Lo Call Number: 1890 252 231; Postal Address: Data Protection Commissioner, Station Road, Portarlington, Co. Laois. R32 AP23 E-mail: info@dataprotection.ie;